

No. 20-831

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 13 OTHER STATES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Office of the Indiana	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	THOMAS M. FISHER*
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	KIAN J. HUDSON
(317) 232-6255	Deputy Solicitor General
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	JULIA C. PAYNE
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	LYDIA GOLTEN
	Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. There Is a Deep and Persistent Conflict Among  
the Lower Courts Regarding Which Sentences  
Are Subject to *Miller* ..... 7

II. Resolution of This Question Is Highly  
Important, for the Validity of Thousands of  
Sentences May Turn on Its Answer ..... 13

III. The Decisions Below Illustrate the Urgent  
Need for the Court to Clarify to Which  
Sentences *Miller* Applies ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	1
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018).....	10
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) .....	10, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2018).....	11
<i>Davis v. McCollum</i> , 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259 .....	7
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018) .....	23

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	1
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	8
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	8, 17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	4
<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So.3d 541 (Fla. 2020) .....	10
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018).....	18, 20
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E. 3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Sanders v. Eckstein</i> , 981 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 2020 WL 7501940 (Ohio Dec. 22, 2020) .....	10
<i>State v. Quevedo</i> , 947 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 2020) .....	23
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W. 2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	10
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 445 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019).....	10
<i>State v. Slocumb</i> , 827 S.E.2d 148 (S.C. 2019) .....	8, 23
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 474 P.3d 34 (Ariz. 2020) .....	12, 22, 23
<i>State v. Taylor G.</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015) .....	19
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....	9
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017).....	9

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018) .....	8
<i>White v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 205 A.3d 837 (D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 157 N.E.3d 1163 (Ind. 2020).....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Jail Inmates in 2018</i> (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ji18.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ pdf/ji18.pdf</a> .....	14
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice  
 Statistics, *Reported number of inmates  
 age 17 or younger held in custody in  
 federal or state prisons, December 31,  
 2000–2018* (Dec. 9, 2019),  
[https://www.bjs.gov/nps/resources/docu  
 ments/QT\\_less%20than%2018%20year%  
 20olds\\_total.xlsx](https://www.bjs.gov/nps/resources/documents/QT_less%20than%2018%20year%20olds_total.xlsx) .....14
- Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of  
 Investigation, *Ten-Year Arrest Trends,  
 2019 Crime in the United States*,  
[https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-  
 u.s//crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-  
 pages/tables/table-32](https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s//crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-pages/tables/table-32) .....14
- Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice  
 and Delinquency Prevention,  
*Characteristics of Cases Judicially  
 Waived from Juvenile Court to Criminal  
 Court* (July 2019),  
[https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/snapshots  
 /\\_Waiver2017.pdf](https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/snapshots/_Waiver2017.pdf) .....15
- Easy Access to Juvenile Court Statistics  
 2005-2018*, Nat'l Ctr. Juv. Just.,  
[https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/ezajcs/asp  
 /selection.asp](https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/ezajcs/asp/selection.asp) .....16
- Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....1



**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Washington State Institute for Public  
Policy, *The Effectiveness of Declining  
Juvenile Court Jurisdiction of Youth*  
(Dec. 2013),  
[https://www.courts.wa.gov/mjc/docs/Wsi  
pp\\_Effectiveness-of-Declining-Juvenile-  
Court-Jurisdiction-of-Youth\\_Final-  
Report.pdf](https://www.courts.wa.gov/mjc/docs/Wsi<br/>pp_Effectiveness-of-Declining-Juvenile-<br/>Court-Jurisdiction-of-Youth_Final-<br/>Report.pdf).....16
